

Team Code:

---

---

**15TH SURANA AND SURANA NATIONAL CORPORATE LAW MOOT COURT  
COMPETITION, 2017**

---

---

IN THE HON'BLE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, BENGALURU

---

---

P.No. (CIVIL)\_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 272 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013**

---

---

GLOBAL SUPPLIERS PVT. LTD, BENGALURU.....PETITIONER No. 1

SHAREHOLDERS OF STALWART ONLINE STORES PVT. LTD.....PETITIONER No. 2

ADDL. COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, BENGALURU.....PETITIONER No. 3

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF COMMERCIAL TAX, BENGALURU....PETITIONER No. 4

v.

STALWART ONLINE STORES PVT. LTD., BENGALURU.....RESPONDENT

---

---

BEFORE SUBMISSION TO HON'BLE CHIEF JUSTICE AND HIS COMPANION JUSTICES

OF

THE HON'BLE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, BENGALURU

**MEMORANDUM ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... *i*

**LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS**..... *i*

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES** ..... *v*

**[A] Cases** ..... *v*

**[B] Books**..... *ix*

**[C] Legislations**..... *x*

**[D] Online Databases** ..... *x*

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**..... *xi*

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... *xii*

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES** ..... *xiii*

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS** ..... *xiv*

**ARGUMENTS**..... *1*

**ISSUE 1: Whether Stalwart Online Stores Pvt. Ltd. should be wound up on the petition filed by Global Office Suppliers Pvt. Ltd.** ..... *1*

**A. PRESENT PETITION IS NOT MAINTAINABLE BEFORE NCLT, BENGALURU.**  
        ..... *1*

**A.1. Winding Up Is Not Ordered When There Are Alternative Remedies** ..... *1*

**A.2. Winding Up Cannot Be Used As A Means For Realizing Existing Debts** ..... *2*

**A.3. Winding Up Is A Remedy Of Last Resort** ..... *3*

**B. STALWART SHOULD not BE WOUND UP FOR ITS INABILITY TO PAY GLOBAL’S DEBT** ..... *3*

**B.1. There Was A Breach Of The Contract** ..... *3*

**B.2. Winding Up Should Not Be Ordered On Ground Of Inability To Pay Debts** ..... *4*

**B.3. Inability To Pay Debt Does Not Amount To Insolvency**..... *5*

**B.4. Winding Up Of Stalwart Is Opposed To Public Interest**..... *6*

**ISSUE 2: Whether Stalwart Online Stores Pvt. Ltd. should be wound up Based on the Impleadment filed by its shareholders**..... *7*

A. THE PRESENT PETITION IS NOT MAINTAINABLE BEFORE NCLT,  
BENGALURU..... 7

    A.1. It Is Not Just And Equitable That The Company Be Wound Up..... 7

    A.2. Winding Up Is A Remedy Of Last Resort ..... 8

B. LOAN ADVANCEMENT IS VALID BY LAW ..... 8

C. RPT DOES NOT APPLY TO PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANIES ..... 9

    C.1. Loan Advancement Is Not A Transaction For The Purpose Of RPT..... 9

D. MAJORITY SHAREHOLDERS HAVE APPROVED THE TRANSACTION..... 9

    D.1. No Need To Take Approval From Any Other Shareholders ..... 9

E. DOES NOT AMOUNT TO OPPRESSION ..... 10

**ISSUE 3: Whether the Impleading Petitions filed by the Tax Departments against  
Stalwart are valid..... 11**

    A. THE IMPLEADING PETITIONS ARE PREMATURE & NOT MAINTAINABLE  
..... 11

    B. THE CLAIMS OF THE INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT ARE NOT JUSTIFIABLE  
..... 12

        B.1. Obligation Of Repayment Constitutes A Loan And Not Dividend ..... 12

        B.2. Sec. 90 Proposes To Use The Law Which Is More Beneficial To Assessee ..... 12

        B.3. Amount Advanced Is Not ‘Dividend’ Under The India Singapore Treaty ..... 13

        B.4. Alternatively, Loan Advanced Is Not Deemed Dividend Under the IT Act..... 13

    C. THE CLAIMS OF THE SALES TAX DEPARTMENT ARE NOT JUSTIFIABLE 13

        C.1. Company Providing Online Retail Distribution Is Only A Service Provider ..... 14

        C.2. E-Commerce Companies Are Not Agents Of The Sellers ..... 14

        C.3. Revenue Neutrality Must Be Maintained..... 15

***PRAYER*..... 16**

<b>LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS</b>
------------------------------

<b>&amp;</b>	<i>And</i>
<b>¶</b>	<i>Paragraph</i>
<b>AAR</b>	<i>Administrative Appeal Reports</i>
<b>AC</b>	<i>Appeal Cases</i>
<b>Ahmd.</b>	<i>Ahmedabad</i>
<b>AIR</b>	<i>All India Reporter</i>
<b>Anr.</b>	<i>Another</i>
<b>AP</b>	<i>Andhra Pradesh</i>
<b>App.</b>	<i>Appeal</i>
<b>Art.</b>	<i>Article</i>
<b>BCLC</b>	<i>Butterworths Company Law Cases</i>
<b>Bom.</b>	<i>Bombay</i>
<b>CA</b>	<i>Company Application/ Civil Appeal</i>
<b>Cal</b>	<i>Calcutta</i>
<b>Cas</b>	<i>Cases</i>
<b>Ch.</b>	<i>Chancery</i>
<b>Co.</b>	<i>Company</i>
<b>Com</b>	<i>Company</i>
<b>Com Cases</b>	<i>Company Cases</i>
<b>Comp.</b>	<i>Company</i>
<b>Corpt.</b>	<i>Corporate</i>

<b>DB</b>	<i>Division Bench</i>
<b>Ed.</b>	<i>Edition</i>
<b>ELT</b>	<i>Excise Law Times</i>
<b>Eq.</b>	<i>Equity Reports</i>
<b>EWHC</b>	<i>England and Wales Court of Appeal</i>
<b>Gau.</b>	<i>Gauhati</i>
<b>Guj.</b>	<i>Gujarat</i>
<b>HC</b>	<i>High Court</i>
<b>HL</b>	<i>House of Lords</i>
<b>Hon'ble</b>	<i>Honourable</i>
<b>ILR</b>	<i>Indian Law Reports</i>
<b>ITR</b>	<i>Income Tax Reports</i>
<b>Kar.</b>	<i>Karnataka</i>
<b>Ker</b>	<i>Kerala</i>
<b>LJ</b>	<i>Law Journal</i>
<b>LR</b>	<i>Law Reports</i>
<b>Ltd.</b>	<i>Limited</i>
<b>Mad.</b>	<i>Madras</i>
<b>MLJ</b>	<i>Madras Law Journal</i>
<b>Mum.</b>	<i>Mumbai</i>
<b>Ori.</b>	<i>Orissa</i>
<b>Ors.</b>	<i>Others</i>
<b>Ors.</b>	<i>Others</i>

<b>P&amp;H</b>	<i>Punjab and Haryana</i>
<b>P.</b>	<i>Private</i>
<b>Pat.</b>	<i>Patna</i>
<b>Pg</b>	<i>Page</i>
<b>Pvt.</b>	<i>Private</i>
<b>Pvt.</b>	<i>Private</i>
<b>QBD</b>	<i>Queen's Bench Division</i>
<b>Raj.</b>	<i>Rajasthan</i>
<b>SC</b>	<i>Supreme Court</i>
<b>SC</b>	<i>Supreme Court</i>
<b>SCC</b>	<i>Supreme Court Cases</i>
<b>SCL</b>	<i>SEBI &amp; Corporate Laws</i>
<b>SCL</b>	<i>SEBI &amp; Corporate Laws</i>
<b>SCR</b>	<i>Supreme Court Reports</i>
<b>Sec.</b>	<i>Section</i>
<b>Sec.</b>	<i>Section</i>
<b>SOT</b>	<i>Selected Orders of ITAT</i>
<b>STC</b>	<i>Sales Tax Cases</i>
<b>Supl.</b>	<i>Supplementary</i>
<b>T.C.</b>	<i>Tax Cases</i>
<b>Tri</b>	<i>Tripura</i>
<b>UOI</b>	<i>Union of India</i>
<b>v.</b>	<i>Versus</i>

<b>Vol.</b>	<i>Volume</i>
<b>WLR</b>	<i>Washington Law Review</i>

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### [A]CASES:

A Company (No 006685 of 1996), re, (1997) 1 BCLC 639 (Ch D).....	6
Alghussein Establishment v. Eton College, (1988) 1 WLR 587 (HL). ....	4
Ambey Flour Mills (P.) Ltd. v. Vimal Chand Jain, (1991) 70 Comp. Cas. 459 (Bom). ....	3
American Express Bank Ltd. v. Core Health Care Ltd., (1999) 96 Com Cases 841.....	7
Angus Robertson v. George Day, (1879) 5 AC 63 .....	16
AnsaldoEnergia SPA v. Commissioner of Income-tax, (International Taxation), Chennai, [2016] 69 taxmann 369 (Madras) .....	14
Ashok Aggarwal v. Amitex Polymers (P) Ltd., [2014] 49 Taxmann.com 127 (Delhi).....	5
Ashutosh Sharma v. Torque Cables (P.) Ltd. (2013) 37 taxmann.com 431 (Delhi). ....	8
Asim Pharmachem Industries v. Nilsin Ultrachem Ltd. (2013) 176 Com Cases 460 (Guj.).....	3
Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax v. Yasin Hotels (P) Ltd., [2009] 30 SOT 47.....	15
Atul Drug House Ltd., in Re, (1971) 41 Com Cases 352 (Guj.) .....	9
B. Viswanathan v. Seshasayee Paper & Boards Ltd., (1992) 73 Comp. Cas. 136 (Mad). ....	3
Bhalchandra Dharmajee Makaji v. Alcock, Ashdown & Co Ltd., (1972) 42 Comp Cas 190 (Bom). ....	7
Bhaskar Stoneware Pipe P. Ltd., v. Rajinder Bhaskar, (1988) 63 Com Cases 184 (Delhi - DB) .....	9
Bruecher v. Commissioner, T.C. Summary Opinion 2005-52 (T.C. 2005).....	14
Chander Krishan Gupta v. Pannalal Girdhari Lal (P.) Ltd., 184 55 Comp Cas 702 Delhi.....	12
Chatterjee Petroleum v. Haldia Petrochemicals, (2011) 10 SCC 466 .....	12



Chellaradh & Co. Ltd. v. MVK Sundaram, AIR 1955 Mys 122 .....	3
Cine Industries & Recording Co. Ltd., re, AIR 1942 Bom 231 .....	7
CIT v. M.V. Murugappan, [1970] 77 ITR 818(SC).....	15
CIT v. Viramgam Mills Co. Ltd., [1961] 43 ITR 270 (Guj).....	15
Co. v. Rameshwar Singh, AIR 1920 Cal 1004 .....	6
Coimbatore Transport Ltd. v. Governor General in Council, (1948) 61 LW 459.....	6
Commr. Of Central Excise v. Crystal Crystal Quinone (P) Ltd., 2009 (233) E.L.T. 499 (Tri. - Ahmd.) .....	17
Daulat Makanmal Luthria v. Solitaire Hotels (P.) Ltd., (1993) 76 Comp Cas 215 (Bom).....	1
Daulat Makanmal Luthria v. Solitaire Hotels (P.) Ltd., (1993) 76 Comp Cas 215 (Bom.).....	9
European Life Assurance Society, re, (1869) LR 9 Eq 122.....	6
Gadadhar Dixit v. Utkal Flour Mills (P) Ltd., (1989) 66 Comp. Cas. 188 (Ori.).....	3, 9
In Re Long Thai Sawmill (Miri) and (1974) 2 MLJ 227 .....	12
In re, Europe Life Insurance Society, (1869) 9 Eq 122 .....	6
In re, Federal Chemical Works Ltd., (1964) 34 Com Cases 963 (All) .....	5
Jivebhai Marghabhai Patel v. Extrusion Processes (P) Ltd., (1966) 2 Comp LJ 74 (Bom). ....	1
JivebhaiMarghabhai Patel v. Extrusion Processes (P) Ltd., (1966) 2 Comp LJ 74 (Bom.). ....	9
Jose J Kadavil v. Malabar Industrial Co. Ltd., (1986) 59 Com Cases 969 (Ker) .....	9
Jyoti Ltd. v. UEE Electrical Engineers P. Ltd., (2000) 25 SCL 506, 508 .....	3
K. Mohan Babu v. Heritage Foods India Ltd., (2002) 108 Comp Cas 793. ....	9
Kapil N. Mehta v. Shree Laxmi Motors Ltd. (1999) 19 SCL 420.....	8
KCP Ltd. v. Pridential Sugar Corporation Ltd., (2005) 127 Com Cases 66.....	7

Kermeen Foods Ltd., In Re, (1985) 58 Com Cases 156.....	3
Kiritbhai R. Patel v. Lavina Construction and Finance Ltd. (1999) 20 SCL 158.....	3
Kothari Industrial Corporation Ltd. v. Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd., [2010] 97 SCL 119 (Mad.) .....	5
Krishna Iyer & Sons v. New Era Manufacturing Co. Ltd., (1965) 35 Com Cases 410 (Ker.)..	6
Krishna Prasad v. Andhra Bank Ltd., 1983 53 CompCas 73 AP .....	12
Lokenath Gupta v. Credits (P) Ltd., (1968) 38 Comp Cas 599. ....	1
Lokenath Gupta v. Credits (P.) Ltd., (1968) 38 Comp Cas 599 .....	9
M. Mohan Babu v. Heritage Foods India Ltd., (2002) 108 Comp Cas 771 (AP).....	9
M/s Bhayana Builders (P) Ltd. &Ors. v. CST, Delhi &Ors., 2013 (32) S.T.R. 49 (Tri. – LB). .....	16
M/s. Amazon Seller Services Pvt. Ltd. v. The Commissioner of Central Excise, AAR/ CE/04/2012 .....	15, 16
Madhusudan Gordhandas & Co. v. Madhu Woollen Industries Pvt. Ltd., (1972) 42 Comp. Cas. 125.....	5
Manjulalbai v. Jayanth Vitamins Ltd. 1991 Comp Case 443 MP .....	7
Menier v. Hooper's Telegraph Works (1874) L. R. 9 Ch. App. 350. ....	12
Navintal C. Jhaveri v. CIT, [1971] 80 ITR 582( Bom).....	15
Oswal Agro Mills Ltd. v. Collector of Central Excise, AIR 1993 SC 2288.....	16
P. Anand Gajapati Raju v. PVG Raju, (2000) 4 SCC 539.....	2
Piara Singh (S) v. S.H.R Properties Pvt. Ltd., (1993) 10 Corpt LA 83 (Del).....	6
Rajahmundry Electric Supply Co. v. Nageshwara Rao, AIR 1956 SC 213. ....	11
Ramdeo Ranglal v. Ghooronia Tea Co. (P) Ltd., (2005) 60 SCL 449.....	7

RamdeoRanglal v. Ghooronia Tea Co. (P) Ltd., (2005) 60 SCL 449.....	7
Re diamond Fuel Co. Ltd. (1879) 13 Ch. D. 151.....	12
Re Duet Real Estate Partners 1 LP (unreported, 7 June 2011) .....	2
Re Times Propoerty Holdings, [2011] CILR 223.....	2
Re, A Company (No 0010 656 of 1990), 1991 BCLC 464 (Ch D). .....	6
Registrar of Companies v. Sohanmull Golcha P. Ltd., (1972) 42 Com Cases 386 (Raj.).....	6
Rishi Enterprises, In re, (1992) 73 Com Cases 271, 272, 275 (Guj.) .....	7
Rishi Enterprises, In re, (1992) 73 Com Cases 271, 272, 275 (Guj.).....	7
Rusant Ltd. v. Traxys Far East Ltd., (2013) EWHC 4083 (Ch) .....	2
S. Palaniappan v. Tirupur Cotton Spg. & Wvg. Mills Ltd. (2004) 50 SCL 293.....	3
Shanti Prasad Jain v. Kalinga Tubes Ltd., (1965) 35 Com Cases 351 (DB - Orissa).....	12
Sharma Enterprises v. J.N. Hotels Pvt. Ltd., (1994) 14 Corpt LA 90 (Pat-Ranchi Bench).....	5
Sheela Rani Textiles Ltd. v. Sri Anjaneya Cotton Mills (P.) Ltd., [2012] 112 SCL 286 .....	5
Smt. Vijayalakshmi v. Hari Hara Ginning & Pressing, (1999) 96 Comp Cases 723. ....	6
State of Tamil Nadu v. State Trading Corporation of India Ltd., (1968) 61 STC 341 (Mad HC).....	16
State Trading Corporation of India Ltd. v. Punjab Tanneries Ltd., (1989) 66 Com Cases 634 (P&H).....	2
Surat Goods Transport Service v. Golkonda Engg. Enterprises Limited, (2012) 169 Com Cases 24 .....	5
Thompson v. ASDA - MFI, Group Plc, (1988) 2 WLR 1093 .....	4
Tinsukia Vastra Bhandar v. Assam Tea Corporation Ltd., (1991) 72 Com cases 178 (Gau.)...6	
U.V. Shenoy v. Karnataka Engineering Products Co. P. Ltd., (1981) Com Cases 116 (Kar)...5	

Union of India v. Tata Chemicals Ltd., [2014] 363 ITR 612 .....	14
V.M. Rao v. Rajeshwari Ramakrishnan, (1987) 61 Com Cases 20 (Mad - DB).....	12
Veeramachineni Seethiah v. Body Venkatasubbiah, AIR 1949 Mad 675.....	7
Virgin Records (I) Pvt. Ltd. v. Milestone Music Distributors Pvt. Ltd., (2002) 35 SCL 320 (Bom).....	6

**[B] BOOKS:**

1. 1 RAMAIYA A, GUIDE TO THE COMPANIES ACT, PROVIDING GUIDANCE ON THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 (18th ed. 2015).
2. 2RAMAIYA A, GUIDE TO THE COMPANIES ACT, PROVIDING GUIDANCE ON THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 (18th ed. 2015).
3. 3RAMAIYA A, GUIDE TO THE COMPANIES ACT, PROVIDING GUIDANCE ON THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 (18th ed. 2015).
4. 3RAMAIYA A, GUIDE TO THE COMPANIES ACT(17th ed. 2010).
5. AVTAR SINGH, COMPANY LAW (16th ed. 2015).
6. 1 POLLOCK & MULLA, INDIAN CONTRACT AND SPECIFIC RELIEF ACTS (RG Padia ed.,13th ed. 2006).
7. DR. G.K. KAPOOR & SANJAY DHAMIJA, COMPANY LAW AND PRACTICE (21st ed. 2016).
8. 1 KANGA, PALKHIVALA & VYAS, THE LAW AND PRACTICE OF INCOME TAX (10<sup>th</sup> ed. 2014).
9. 2 KANGA, PALKHIVALA & VYAS, THE LAW AND PRACTICE OF INCOME TAX (10<sup>th</sup> ed. 2014).
10. VINOD SINGHANIA, TAXMANN GUIDE TO INCOME TAX (56<sup>th</sup> ed. 2017-18).
11. 1 SAMPATH IYENGAR, LAW OF INCOME TAX (11<sup>th</sup> ed. 2011-13).

12. 2 SAMPATH IYENGAR, LAW OF INCOME TAX (11<sup>th</sup> ed. 2011-13).
13. 1 CHATURVEDI & PITHISARIA, INCOME TAX LAW (6<sup>th</sup> ed. 2014).
14. 2 CHATURVEDI & PITHISARIA, INCOME TAX LAW (6<sup>th</sup> ed. 2014).
15. S.J.SHAH, POLLOCK AND MULLA: THE SALE OF GOODS ACT (8<sup>th</sup> ed. 2011)
16. 1 K. CHATURVEDI, CENTRAL SALES TAX LAWS (12<sup>th</sup> ed. 2012).
17. 2K.CHATURVEDI, CENTRAL SALES TAX LAWS (12<sup>th</sup> ed. 2012).
18. V.S.DATEY, CENTRAL SALES TAX LAW & PRACTICE (15<sup>th</sup> ed. 2016).

**[C] LEGISLATIONS:**

1. Companies Act, 1956
2. Companies Act, 2013
3. Companies (Amendment) Act, 2015
4. Companies(Meetings of Board and Powers) Rules, 2014
5. Indian Contract Act, 1872
6. Sale of Goods Act, 1930
7. Income Tax Act, 1961 (IT Act)
8. Indian Singapore Tax Treaty, 1994
9. Karnataka Value Added Tax Act, 2003 (KVAT Act, 2003)
10. Central Sales Tax Act, 1956
